Lee County Board
Dixon, Illinois

RESOLUTION NO.

AMENDING LEE COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL
FEES AND FINES SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance #07-22-001 adopted on July 21, 2022, the Lee County
Board (Board) set forth consistent policies and procedures for the enforcement and administration
of 510 ILCS 5/1 (Illinois Animal Control Act), 510 ILCS 70/3 (Humane Care for Animals Act);
and 225 ILCS 605/ (Animal Welfare Act); and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to set forth consistent fees and fines commensurate with
Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ordinance 07-22-001, and the current costs of providing animal
control services; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to publish the amended fees/fines schedule for the benefit
of Lee County citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Lee County Board hereby repeals all
previous Animal Control fees and fines schedules, and adopts the revised schedule heretofore
attached as Exhibit A, effective June 1, 2025.

PASSED BY THE LEE COUNTY BOARD

THIS DAY OF , 2025.

By:
ATTEST: Lee County Board Chairman

Lee County Clerk



EXHIBIT A
LEE COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL

Lee County FEES AND FINES
Illinois

ORDINANCE OR
STATUTORY
CITATION

ORD 5-1-5

510ILCS 5/9
Ord 5-1-7

ORD 5-1-11
ORD 5-1-11

ORD 5-1-10

ORD 5-1-24

ORD 5-1-13

DESCRIPTION

1-Year Registration Fee (per animal)
Altered (spayed or neutered)
Unaltered (not spayed or neutered)

3-Year Registration Fee (per animal)
Altered (spayed or neutered)
Unaltered (not spayed or neutered)

Apprehension, Impoundment and Boarding
Apprehension (per animal)
2nd Subsequent Apprehension (same animal, 2nd time)
3rd Subsequent Apprehension (same animal, 3rd time)

Impound Fee
Microchip insertion and documentation

Boarding, Feeding, Care (per day)
Boarding, Feeding, Care (per day)

Bite quarantine (Does not include Vet Exams, vaccine, registration)

Running at Large (per occurrence) (IL Public Safety Fine)
Running at Large Fine (per occurrence) (Lee County Fine)
Each Subsequent occurrence will be an additional $50.00

Extra charges may include flea/tick treatment, vet exams, worming or any other extra
charges incurred

Miscellaneous Services
Microchip Insertion and Documentation
Owner Surrender Fee - altered
Owner Surrender Fee - unaltered
Warden/ACO Assistance Fee (per animal)

Adoption Fee - County Ordinance
Includes spay/neuter, rabies and distemper vaccines, flea treatment and microchip
Does not include the registration fee.

Female Dog - Less than 50 pounds
Female Dog - 50 pounds or more

Male Dog - Less than 50 pounds
Male Dog - 50 pounds or more

Female Cats
Male Cats

Annual Breeding Permit
Dangerous/Vicious Dog Sign Fee

First Sign
Each Additional Sign

DOGS

$ 20.00
$ 38.00

$ 40.00
$ 78.00

$ 50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$ 25.00
$ 35.00

$ 20.00

$ 25.00

$ 25.00
$100.00

$ 35.00
$ 75.00
$100.00
$ 50.00

$200.00
$250.00

$175.00
$230.00

N/A
N/A

$ 25.00

$ 12.00
S 5.00

CATS

$ 14.00
$ 26.00

$ 30.00
$ 55.00

$ 50.00
$100.00
$150.00
$ 25.00
$ 35.00

$ 20.00

$ 25.00

N/A
N/A

35.00
50.00
75.00
50.00

v nNnun

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

$160.00
$120.00

$ 25.00

N/A
N/A

Pursuant to the Lee County Animal Control Ordinance #07-22-001; Adopted July 21, 2022



