Lee County Board Dixon, Illinois

AMENDING LEE COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL FEES AND FINES SCHEDULE		
	forth consistent fees and fines commensurate with 22-001, and the current costs of providing animal	
WHEREAS, the Board wishes to publi of Lee County citizens.	ish the amended fees/fines schedule for the benefit	
	LVED the Lee County Board hereby repeals all hedules, and adopts the revised schedule heretofore 25.	
	PASSED BY THE LEE COUNTY BOARD	
	THIS, 2025.	
ATTEST:	By: Lee County Board Chairman	

Lee County Clerk

EXHIBIT A



LEE COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL FEES AND FINES

ORDINANCE OR STATUTORY CITATION	DESCRIPTION	DOGS	CATS
ORD 5-1-5	1-Year Registration Fee (per animal)		
	Altered (spayed or neutered)	\$ 20.00	\$ 14.00
	Unaltered (not spayed or neutered)	\$ 38.00	\$ 26.00
	3-Year Registration Fee (per animal)		
	Altered (spayed or neutered)	\$ 40.00	\$ 30.00
	Unaltered (not spayed or neutered)	\$ 78.00	\$ 55.00
	Apprehension, Impoundment and Boarding		
	Apprehension (per animal)	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00
	2nd Subsequent Apprehension (same animal, 2nd time)	\$100.00	\$100.00
	3rd Subsequent Apprehension (same animal, 3rd time)	\$150.00	\$150.00
	Impound Fee	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
	Microchip insertion and documentation	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00
	Boarding, Feeding, Care (per day)	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00
	Boarding, Feeding, Care (per day)		
	Bite quarantine (Does not include Vet Exams, vaccine, registration)	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
510 ILCS 5/9	Running at Large (per occurrence) (IL Public Safety Fine)	\$ 25.00	N/A
Ord 5-1-7	Running at Large Fine (per occurrence) (Lee County Fine)	\$100.00	N/A
	Each Subsequent occurrence will be an additional \$50.00		
	Extra charges may include flea/tick treatment, vet exams, worming or any other extr charges incurred	a	
	Miscellaneous Services		
	Microchip Insertion and Documentation	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00
ORD 5-1-11	Owner Surrender Fee - altered	\$ 75.00	\$ 50.00
ORD 5-1-11	Owner Surrender Fee - unaltered	\$100.00	\$ 75.00
	Warden/ACO Assistance Fee (per animal)	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00
ORD 5-1-10	Adoption Fee - County Ordinance		
	Includes spay/neuter, rabies and distemper vaccines, flea treatment and microchip		
	Does not include the registration fee.		
	Female Dog - Less than 50 pounds	\$200.00	N/A
	Female Dog - 50 pounds or more	\$250.00	N/A
	Male Dog - Less than 50 pounds	\$175.00	N/A
	Male Dog - 50 pounds or more	\$230.00	N/A
	Female Cats	N/A	\$160.00
	Male Cats	N/A	\$120.00
ORD 5-1-24	Annual Breeding Permit	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
ORD 5-1-13	Dangerous/Vicious Dog Sign Fee		
	First Sign	\$ 12.00	N/A
	Each Additional Sign	\$ 5.00	N/A